

No. A164880

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

SAMANTHA LIAPES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

From the Superior Court of California for the County of San Mateo

The Honorable V. Raymond Swope, Judge Presiding

Case No. 20CIV01712

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, ACLU OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AND UPTURN**

DAVID BRODY (SBN 288794)
JON GREENBAUM (SBN 166733)
SANAA ANSARI*
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights
Under Law
1500 K St NW Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600
dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org
sansari@lawyerscommittee.org

AMANDA GOAD (SBN
297131)
ACLU Foundation of Southern
California
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977 -5500
agoad@aclusocal.org

OLGA AKSELROD*
LINDA S. MORRIS*
(admitted in Maryland)
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2659
oakselrod@aclu.org
LindaM1@aclu.org

JACOB SNOW (SBN 270988)
ACLU Foundation of Northern
California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493
jsnow@aclunc.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Pro hac vice* admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Facebook’s Advertising System Discriminates in the Targeting and Delivery of Ads for Economic Opportunities.....	12
a. Facebook’s Advertising System.....	15
b. Disparate Treatment Is Inherent to Facebook’s Advertising System.....	19
c. Civil Rights Lawsuits Caused Facebook to Modify Its Targeting Tools, But Not for Age and Gender Targeting of Insurance Advertising.....	26
d. Facebook’s Practices Exacerbate a Long History of Discriminatory Advertising for Economic Opportunities	29
II. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act Does Not Apply to Facebook’s Advertising System	37
a. Section 230 Does Not Apply Because the Claim Does Not Seek to Hold Facebook Liable for the Content of a Third Party.....	38
b. Section 230 Does Not Apply Because Facebook Materially Contributed to the Alleged Illegality, and the Neutral Tools Framework Has No Applicability Here	42
i. Facebook Loses Immunity Because It Co-developed the Unlawful Content	43
ii. The Neutral Tools Framework Does Not Fit This Case, and Even if It Did, Facebook’s Tools Are Not Neutral.....	47
III. Facebook’s Arguments Seek to Upend Longstanding Civil Rights Precedents	50
IV. Conclusion.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 570 F.3d 1096	29, 30, 32
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1731.....	39
<i>Candelore v. Tinder, Inc.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 113	12
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 84	32
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com</i> (4th Cir. 2019) 925 F.3d 135	32
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 521 F.3d 1157	passim
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363	42
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> (4th Cir. 2022) 53 F.4th 110	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> (1950) 339 U.S. 816	40
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , (9th Cir. 2019) 918 F.3d 676	30, 31, 32
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Enter. Recordings, LLC</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 755 F.3d 398	30, 33, 34
<i>Jones v. Kehrlein</i> (1920) 49 Cal.App. 646	39
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	12, 18
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 995 F.3d 1085	30, 32
<i>Los Angeles Dept. of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 702.....	18
<i>Lumpkin v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 26, 2007, No. 05-2868 MA/V) 2007 WL 6996584.....	27
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. V. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	18

<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 1155	39
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (7th Cir. 1992) 978 F.2d 287.....	26
<i>Nat’l Coalition on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021, No. 20 Civ. 8669) 2021 WL 4254802.....	35, 36
<i>Nicole M. By and Through Jacqueline M. v. Martinez Unified School Dist.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1997) 964 F.Supp. 1369	40
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 656.....	11, 41
<i>O’Connor v. Vill. Green Owners Assn.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 790.....	18
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Rel.</i> (1973) 413 U.S. 376	25, 26, 40
<i>Pizarro v. Lamb’s Players Theatre</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 1171	12
<i>Ragin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> (2d Cir. 1991) 923 F.2d 995	26
<i>Southern Railway Br.</i> (Oct. 5, 1949) 1949 WL 50329.....	40
<i>Suttles v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> (1941) 45 Cal.App.2d 283	39
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 149 F.Supp.2d 38.....	27
<i>United States v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2022, No. 22-cv- 05187) 2022 WL 2835379	22, 35
<i>United States v. Mortg. Guar. Ins. Corp.</i> (W.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012, No. CIV.A. 11-882) 2012 WL 1606235	27
<i>Vargas v. Facebook, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. June 23, 2023, No. 21-16499) 2023 WL 4145434.....	passim
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	passim
Civ. Code § 51	passim

Other Authorities

About Lookalike Audiences, Meta Business Help Center 15

Ali et al., *Discrimination Through Optimization: How Facebook’s Ad Delivery Can Lead to Biased Outcomes* (Nov. 2019) in Proceedings of the ACM on Human-Computer Interaction, art. 199, vol. 19, 20

Association of National Advertisers, *The Role of Advertising in America* (2017) 24

Austin, *Expanding Our Work on Ads Fairness*, Meta (June 21, 2022)..... 22

Digital Advertising in the United States—Statistics & Facts, Statista..... 24

Duffy & Dotto, *People Are Missing Out on Job Opportunities on Facebook Because of Gender, Research Suggests*, CNN (June 12, 2023)..... 20

First Amended Complaint passim

Good Questions, Real Answers: How Does Facebook Use Machine Learning to Deliver Ads?, Meta (June 11, 2020)..... 16

Heimer, *The Racial and Organizational Origins of Insurance Redlining* (Autumn 1982) X:3 J. Intergroup Relations 49 27

Homeowners’ Insurance Discrimination: Hearings before Sen. Com. On Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)..... 26

How Does Facebook (Meta) Make Its Money, Investopedia, January 10, 2023 24

Kayser-Bril, *Automated Discrimination: Facebook Uses Gross Stereotypes to Optimize Ad Delivery*, Algorithm Watch (Oct. 18, 2020) 19

Kunkle, *Gender Can No Longer Be Used to Calculate Auto Insurance Rates in California and Other States*, The Washington Post (Feb. 11, 2019)..... 28

LaMarco, *The Role of Advertising in Media*, Chron (Mar. 16, 2019)..... 24

Lerner, *One Home, A Lifetime of Impact*, The Washington Post (Jul. 23, 2020)..... 26

Massey & Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993).....	25
Medders, et al., <i>Gender X and Auto Insurance: Is Gender Rating Unfairly Discriminatory?</i> (2021) National Association of Insurance Commissioners.....	28
Merrill, <i>Does Facebook Still Sell Discriminatory Ads?</i> , The Markup (Aug. 25, 2020)	19
<i>Meta Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2022 Results</i> , Meta	24
Navarro et al., <i>Gender Disparities in Auto Insurance Pricing in the State of Delaware</i> (Mar. 2022)	28
Order Sustaining Demurrer	9, 10, 37
<i>Our Advertising Principles</i> , Meta (Nov. 27, 2017).....	24
<i>Performance Goals Available by Objective in Meta Ads Manager</i> , Meta Business Help Center	16
Povich, <i>What? Women Pay More Than Men for Auto Insurance? (Yup.)</i> , Stateline (Feb. 11, 2019)	28
<i>Privacy Policy</i> , Meta	14
Response Brief.....	16, 39, 41
Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (2017).....	25
Sapiezynski et al., <i>Algorithms that “Don’t See Color”</i> : Measuring Biases in Lookalike and Special Ad Audiences (July 27, 2022) in Proceedings of the 2022 AAI/ACM Conference on AI, Ethics, and Society	19
<i>Share of Consumers Whose Purchasing Decisions Were Influenced by Social Media Advertising in the United States as of June 2021, by Age Group</i> , Statista.....	24
Spann, <i>Race Ipsa Loquitur</i> (2018) Mich. St. L. Rev. 1025	21

Speicher et al., *Potential for Discrimination in Online Targeted Advertising*, Proc. of Machine Learning Res. (2018) 81:1–15, Conference on Fairness, Accountability, and Transparency..... 15, 17

Squires, *Insurance Redlining: Disinvestment, Reinvestment, and the Evolving Role of Financial Institutions* (1997)..... 26

State of California Department of Insurance, *Initial Statement of Reasons: Gender Non-Discrimination in Automobile Insurance Rating* (Oct. 19, 2018)..... 28

Summary of Settlements Between Civil Rights Advocates and Facebook, ACLU (Mar. 19, 2019)..... 22

Tanenbaum & Engler, *Help Wanted – Female*, The New Republic (Aug. 30, 2017)..... 25

Taylor, *Race for Profit: How Banks and the Real Estate Industry Undermined Black Homeownership* (2019)..... 25, 26, 27

Tene & Polonetsky, *Taming the Golem: Challenges of Ethical Algorithmic Decision-Making* (2017) 19 N.C.J.L. & Tech..... 38

Toward Fairness in Personalized Ads, Meta (January 2023) 22, 23, 41

Ur et al., *Smart, Useful, Scary, Creepy: Perceptions of Online Behavioral Advertising* (2012) Proceedings of the Eighth Symposium on Usable Privacy and Security..... 17

Washington State Office of the Attorney General, *AG Ferguson Investigation Leads to Facebook Making Nationwide Changes to Prohibit Discriminatory Advertisements on Its Platform* (July 24, 2018) 21

Women Now Pay More Than Men for Car Insurance in 25 States (Despite Men Being Riskier), The Zebra (Jan. 31, 2023) 28
